
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 8 MAY 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Chris Boden 

Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of The Court of Common Council from 27 April 2017. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 For Decision 
  
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 For Decision 
  
6. CO-OPTION OF A HEALTHWATCH REPRESENTATIVE 
 To co-opt one representative from Healthwatch City of London. 

 
Healthwatch have nominated Steve Stevenson for appointment. 

 For Decision 
  
7. APPOINTMENT OF INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE(S) 
 To appoint representative(s) to the INEL JHOSC representative. 

 
It is proposed that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman are appointed. 
 

 For Decision 
8. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 

February 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
9. ANNUAL WORKPLAN 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
10. INNER NORTH EAST LONDON UPDATE 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services to be heard. 
 For Information 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

11. SOCIAL WELLBEING 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 68) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
15. LOCAL PROCUREMENT OF SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 86) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PARMLEY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 27th April 2017, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2018. 

 

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
1. Constitution 

A non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

 Any 6 Members appointed by the Court of Common Council 

 1 Co-opted Healthwatch representative. 
 

The above shall not be Members of the Community & Children’s Services Committee or the Health & Wellbeing Board. 
 

2. Quorum   
The quorum consists of any three Members. [N.B. - the co-opted Member does not count towards the quorum]  

    
3. Membership 
 

2 (2) Christopher Paul Boden 

2 (2) Alison Gowman, Alderman 

2 (2) Michael Hudson 

2 (2) Vivienne Littlechild, J.P. 

2 (2) Wendy Mead, O.B.E. 

1 (1) Emma Edhem 

together with the co-opted Member referred to in paragraph 1 above. 
 
4. Terms of Reference 
 To be responsible for:- 

 
(a)      fulfilling the City’s health and social care scrutiny role in keeping with the aims expounded in the Health and Social Care 

Act 2001 and Part 14 of the Local Government and Public Health Act 2007 (Patient and Public Involvement in Care and 
Social Care); 
 

(b)      agreeing and implementing an annual work programme; and 
 

(c) receiving and taking account of the views of relevant stakeholders and service providers by inviting representations to 
be made at appropriate meetings. 
 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16 February 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
Michael Hudson 
 

Vivienne Littlechild 
Steve Stevenson (Co-opted Member) 
 

In Attendance: 
Paul Haigh   - City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 
Anne Canning  - London Borough of Hackney 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Ellie Ward - Community & Children's Services Department 

Marion Willicome-Lang - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman, the Revd. Dr Martin 
Dudley, and Alderman Alison Gowman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Steve Stevenson and Vivienne Littlechild declared standing interests by virtue 
of being residents in the City of London. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, subject to one amendment, the public minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 November 2016 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Defibrillators 
Waitrose had been contacted regarding having a defibrillator in the White Cross 
Street branch but no decision had been reached. Sainsbury‟s had agreed to put 
defibrillators in their 100 largest stores, however, as none  of these was in the 
Square Mile, local Sainsbury‟s and Tesco stores throughout the square mile 
were being contacted.  
 
Members noted that the London Ambulance Service Patients‟ Forum had been 
turned down by Boots and, regarding installation of defibrillators in telephone 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



boxes, BT was still re-evaluating the use of payphones in major cities and not 
taking on any adoptions in town and city centres at the present time.  
 
Adult Social Care Duty System 
Members noted a response regarding the Adult Social Care Duty Team‟s 
performance was still awaited from the City of London Police. 
 

4. DOMICILIARY CARE IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community & Children‟s 
Services regarding the design and delivery of domiciliary care services for City 
of London Residents. Officers explained how Domiciliary Care Support was 
offered in the form of an Individual Budget as well as through the City of 
London‟s Adult Social Care Services‟ In-house Reablement service, and that 
Bluebird Care had recently been confirmed as the new sole provider of 
domiciliary care services. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail and the following points were raised: 
 

 Members agreed that the scale shown on graphs included in the report 
was misleading, and officers advised this was partly due to the low 
resident numbers in the square mile but undertook to check the figures.  

 Officers undertook to put together indicators to monitor outcomes for 
different choices of care, but advised that generally those who chose to 
receive care from the provider commissioned by the Corporation (rather 
than taking an individual budget) tended to be the most frail.  

 Officers confirmed that a back-up provider was in place and current 
service users would have a choice whether to retain their current 
provider or transition to Bluebird Care. 

 In response to a Member‟s comment regarding telecare, officers agreed 
technological options were investigated as th
[...]
 problem in schools and health services as well.  

 Members sought and were given assurances that the „committees-in-
common‟ governance structure would not prohibit the Corporation from 
making decisions. Keeping separate Integrated Commissioning Boards 
secured a City-specific focus which was continued through the work-
streams.  

 Members queried how the level of care provided to Portsoken residents 
would be safeguarded. Officers confirmed the integrated approach was a 
leap of faith but the CCG was trusted to take account of the different 
needs of City and Hackney. They advised that if the model proved 
successful it could be used it as leverage to reopen discussions 
regarding partnerships with other CCGs. Members sought and were 
given assurances that objectives/KPIs would be put in places to ensure 
services to Portsoken residents were being delivered to the same, if not 
better, standard.  

 With regard to public health provision for City workers, officers advised 
they were in discussions with Barts Health to provide more primary care 
services at the minor injury unit. 

 Officers confirmed that there was still uncertainty regarding the break 
clause timescales and, in response to Members queries and concerns, 
undertook to clarify the arrangements under delegated authority 
provisions.  

 With regards to the scrutiny arrangements moving forwards, Members 
noted that the Integrated Commissioning Board would be a Sub 
Committee of the Community & Children‟s Services Committee, and as 
such any decisions it made or reports it received could be called in for 
scrutiny. Officers advised that, where appropriate, this Committee could 
join with Hackney‟s Scrutiny Committee to review the Boards. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 5



7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)   
             9                                                                               3 
 10-11       - 
 

9. PRIVATE PATIENT UNIT AT ST BARTHOLOMEW'S HOSPITAL  
The Committee received an update regarding the private patient unit at St 
Bartholomew‟s Hospital and ask officers to follow this up after the contract had 
been signed. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Members discussed a possible visit to the Neaman Practice later in the year. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee: Date: 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 8 May 2017 

Subject: 
Annual Workplan 

Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk  

 
For Decision 

Report author: 
Philippa Sewell, Committee & Members’ Services 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to agree the frequency of meetings and dates for 2017/18 
meetings, and to consider the principle of including items that ensure regular internal 
scrutiny is carried out. 
 

Main Report 
 

Meeting Dates 
 

1. The Committee meets on average three times a year, with one additional date 
in the summer months for a visit.  

 
2. It is proposed that this schedule be retained with the following dates: 

 30 October 2017, 11.30am 

 13 February 2018, 11.30am 

 1 May 2018, 11.30am 
 
Workplan 
 

3. Last year, 
[...]
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Adam Johnstone, Strategy Officer 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents an update on the work of the City of London Corporation’s 
Social Wellbeing Panel. 
 
The Social Wellbeing Panel was formed to learn more about how to reduce 
loneliness in the City of London and to hear about successful interventions 
implemented elsewhere. A report has been produced detailing the Panel’s findings 
and recommendations. 
 
These have been used to develop a proposed Social Wellbeing Strategy, which will 
be presented for approval at the Community and Children’s Services Grand 
Committee on 11 May 2017 and the Health and Wellbeing Board on 16 June 2017. 
 
The report has also been sent to The Jo Cox Commission on Loneliness, a 
partnership between Members of Parliament, policy makers and the voluntary sector, 
aiming raise the profile of loneliness as a national public health issue. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. A recent report from Age UK found that one in three people aged 65 or over are 

lonely. This is an important public health issue. Loneliness leads directly to lower 
personal wellbeing, it has a significant impact on physical and mental health, 
which in turn leads to earlier than expected health and social care needs. It can 
also mean that someone is more at risk of abuse or neglect. 
 

2. The City Corporation already provides a number of services to tackle social 
isolation, including the Reach Out Network of groups for older people, carers and 
people with a diagnosis of dementia; a befriending service commissioned from 
Age Concern and a range of classes, groups and events delivered through the 
libraries, Golden Lane Leisure Centre, Adult Skills and Education Service, Spice 
Time Credits and the Neighbourhood Development Team. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 11



 
3. However, there are still reasons to believe that City of London residents may be 

at risk of loneliness. In 2014, the City Corporation, together with Healthwatch, 
held a series of Aging Well in the City events. Residents consistently raised 
tackling social isolation and loneliness as a priority.  The City’s older population 
and the prevalence of single person households also make loneliness statistically 
more likely. 
 

4. Doing more to tackle social isolation has subsequently been identified as a 
priority in the DCCS Business Plan, in the City Corporation’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, in the Mental Health Strategy and by the Adult Advisory 
Group. 
 

5. The City Corporation commissioned Dr Roger Green from Goldsmiths, University 
of London, to investigate the extent, causes and possible solutions to loneliness 
for older people in the City of London. His research was presented to the 
Community and Children’s Services Grand Committee in July 2016 and has 
underpinned our work on this issue. 
 

6. In September 2016, the Community and Children’s Services Grand Committee 
approved the formation of a Social Wellbeing Panel to learn more about how to 
reduce loneliness in the City of London and to hear about successful 
interventions implemented elsewhere. 

 
The Social Wellbeing Panel 

 
7. The panel heard from experts on social isolation amongst new parents, Black and 

Minority Ethnic older people, dispersed communities and people with physical 
and mental health issues. These groups were chosen based on Dr Green’s 
research and after analysing feedback from a public consultation. 
 

8. Despite these groups having different circumstances, shared themes emerged 
from each evidence session. The Panel agreed that these themes should be the 
building blocks of any intervention to reduce loneliness. 
 

9. Based on this evidence, the Social Wellbeing Panel recommended a number of 
ideas for further investigation and possible inclusion in the City Corporation’s 
Social Wellbeing Strat
[...]
at help that is available. 
 

16. The actions proposed under this theme include increasing awareness of social 
activity with a one-stop website and a City ‘Over 50s’ guide, including social 
wellbeing outreach work in the work of leisure services and building partnerships 
between City Corporation services and the Clinical Commissioning Group’s pilot 
Social Prescribing Service. 

 
Theme Four: Building Skills 
 
17. Increasing the ways in which people can communicate, either through improving 

language skills or by getting online, means there is a greater chance to enjoy 
social opportunities that were not available to them before. Developing 
interpersonal skills can also help people form and maintain relationships. 
 

18. The actions proposed under this theme include providing additional ESOL 
(English for Speakers of Other Languages) classes for those residents who need 
them and providing IT training to enable more people to get online and connect 
with friends and family or with those who share their interests. 

 
Current Position 
 
19. The Chairman of Community and Children’s Services has sent the report of the 

Social Wellbeing Panel to The Jo Cox Commission on Loneliness, a partnership 

Page 11



between Members of Parliament, policy makers and the voluntary sector, aiming 
to highlight the growing crisis of loneliness and to find ways to overcome it. 
 

20. The work of the Social Wellbeing Panel and the actions it recommends have 
been used to develop the Social Wellbeing Strategy. This is provided as 
Appendix B and will be presented for approval at the Community and Children’s 
Services Grand Committee for approval on 11 May 2017 and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 16 June 2017. 
 

21. A month long public consultation has been carried out on the Social Wellbeing 
Strategy, with face to face events, a consultation website and leaflets in libraries 
and other public venues. Fifty-five people responded and 80 per cent agreed or 
strongly agreed with the Social Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
22. The second priority in the Community and Children’s Services Business Plan 

2015–17 is to promote wellbeing so that people in the City feel safe, are socially 
connected and supported, and feel a sense of pride and satisfaction where they 
live in their community.  Reducing social isolation and loneliness supports this 
objective. 

 
Conclusion 
 
23. The Social Wellbeing Panel has heard from a range of expert witnesses on how 

social isolation and loneliness can be reduced. It has made a number of 
recommendations, which are presented in its report. These will be shared with 
The Jo Cox Commission on Loneliness and have also informed the development 
of the proposed Social Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix A - Improving Social Wellbeing in the City of London 

 Appendix B – Social Wellbeing Strategy 2017 
 
Adam Johnstone 
Strategy Officer – Housing and Adult Social Care 
 
T: 020 7332 3453 
E: adam.johnstone@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:adam.johnstone@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Improving Social Wellbeing 
in the City of London

Reducing loneliness and building communities

Appendix A

Page 13



Page 14



City of London Corporation Improving Social Wellbeing in the City of London 3

However, we know there is much more to do. 
The Social Wellbeing Panel was established  
in September 2016 to investigate how the  
City Corporation could further reduce 
loneliness and isolation. I am delighted to 
introduce the Panel’s first set of findings.  
This report sets out evidence the Panel heard, 
draws out some common themes and makes 
recommendations for action.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank 
my fellow Panel members for their contribution 
to this work and to thank our witnesses for 
taking the time to share their valuable 
experience, knowledge and insight with us.

There is growing recognition that loneliness is  
a serious public health issue 
[...]
Social 
Wellbeing Strategy.

 
1. Executive Summary

Page 18



City of London Corporation Improving Social Wellbeing in the City of London 7

The Panel is comprised of City Corporation 
elected Members and senior officers including 
the Chairman of the Community and 
Children’s Services Grand Committee and  
the Health and Wellbeing Board (for the full 
membership, see section 9). It heard about 
interventions that have successfully reduced 
loneliness elsewhere.

The Panel heard from a range of charities, 
academics and local authority officers,  
and learnt about work that is making a  
real contribution to reducing loneliness  
(for the full list of witnesses, see section 10). 
Their evidence on the social wellbeing of  
new parents, Black and Minority Ethnic older 
people, dispersed communities and people 
with health issues is presented over the next 
four sections of this report.

The seventh section draws this evidence 
together and identifies the themes and ideas 
that ran through every evidence session. 
Finally, the eighth section of the report briefly 
outlines how the City Corporation intends to 
take the Panel’s work forward. 

Loneliness is an important public health issue. 
A report from Age UK found that 7 per cent of 
people aged 65 or over in England said they 
always or often felt lonely. Including those 
who say they are sometimes lonely, the figure 
rose to one in three older people.2

There are reasons to believe that the City of 
London may be particularly affected, due to 
its older population and the prevalence of 
single person households. Together with 
Healthwatch, the City Corporation held a 
series of Ageing Well in the City events at 
which residents consistently raised tackling 
social isolation and loneliness as a priority.

In response, the City Corporation 
commissioned Dr Roger Green from 
Goldsmiths, University of London, to 
investigate the extent, causes and possible 
solutions to loneliness for older people  
in the City of L
[...]
ht to 
experience loneliness. These will all receive personal contact from a Health Visitor and an 
information pack from the FYi service, but those who become isolated are unlikely to have 
yet taken up the offer of the play groups and early help services that the City Corporation 
provides. Finding the isolated parents, informal carers and older people without care needs 
will be a crucial challenge in tackling loneliness in the City. 
 
Many people who experience severe loneliness will not fall into any of the groups listed 
above. Again it must be recognised that loneliness is an experience unique to each 
individual and factors that may leave one person lonely, another would take in their stride.  
The estimates made above should be seen as a minimum, acknowledging that the figures 
for the Barbican based on ELSA data may be an underestimate and recognising that 
loneliness does not just affect older people, carers, new parents and people with disabilities. 
While it is helpful for services to target these groups, they should also be open to all and look 
to tackle loneliness wherever they encounter it. 
 
3.4 Community research 
 
In order to better understand personal experiences of loneliness the City Corporation 
commissioned Dr Roger Green, from the Centre for Community Engagement Research at 
Goldsmiths, University of London, to explore the level and nature of need in the local older 

Page 48



Appendix B 

9 

 

population. The study used a qualitative ethnographic approach to gain older residents’ 
views.  While living in the City of London was experienced by older residents in a number of 
different ways, the experience of being socially isolated or lonely was voiced by many 
residents.  A number of themes emerged from this: 
 

 Many residents chose to live in the City because of the anonymity that comes from 
living in the centre of a large conurbation. This solitude can turn to isolation and 
become problematic following a major change such as r
[...]
2011) ‘SCIE Research briefing 39: 
Preventing loneliness and social isolation: interventions and outcomes’ 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	8 Minutes
	9 Annual Workplan
	11 Social Wellbeing
	Appendix A - Improving Social Wellbeing in the City of London
	Appendix B - Social Wellbeing Strategy 2017

	15 Local procurement of sexual health services
	CDM-#18088097-v1A-Contract_Award_-_Exempt_Appendix_Sexual_Health




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Chris Boden 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Steve Stevenson 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services Department 

Farrah Hart - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Chief Commoner Wendy Mead. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received an Order of the Court of Common Council of 27 April 
2017 appointing the Committee and approving its Terms of Reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No.29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and 
Christopher Boden, being the only Member who expressed a willingness to 
serve, was duly elected as Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Emma Edhem as a new Member of the Committee, 
and thanked outgoing Member the Revd. Dr Martin Dudley.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.30. The Chief Commoner, as the immediate Past Chairman, 
had previously confirmed that she would take up the role of Deputy Chairman 
for this year as set out in Standing Order 29 (3) (a), and was duly elected as 
Deputy Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

6. CO-OPTION OF A HEALTHWATCH REPRESENTATIVE  
RESOLVED – That Steve Stevenson be co-opted as the representative for 
Healthwatch. 
 



7. APPOINTMENT OF INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE(S)  
The Director of Community & Children’s Services advised that the JHOSC was 
set up to consider London-wide and local NHS service developments and 
changes that impact the Hackney, Newham and Tower Hamlets boroughs and 
the City of London Corporation. The Committee noted that the City Corporation 
nominated one representative to the JHOSC with another acting as their 
substitute.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be appointed to the Inner North East London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the Deputy Chairman as 
their substitute. 
 

8. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 
2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Defibrillators 
The Patients’ Forum for the London Ambulance Service had confirmed that 
John Lewis and Sainsbury’s were installing defibrillators in their larger stores, 
but work continued to encourage Boots to do the same. Members tasked 
officers with checking which John Lewis and Sainsbury’s stores in the square 
mile had installed defibrillators and to encourage the companies to install them 
in smaller stores. 
 
Integrated Commissioning 
Officers confirmed there was still uncertainty regarding break clauses and NHS 
England had advised there would be no formal response until after the general 
election.  
 

9. ANNUAL WORKPLAN  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Committee’s 
meetings and activities for the year and the following agenda items were 
suggested: 
 

 Neaman Practice – the GP practice to reassure the Committee of 
arrangements after Dr Vasserman’s departure.  
 

 Sexual Health Transformation for London – an overview of the London-wide 
transformation of sexual health services.  
 

 Royal London dental hospital / Barts Health – officers to look into and see if a 
report could be presented regarding appointments systems. 
 

 Post-election health announcements – headline changes to be circulated 
electronically to the Committee after elections, and details to be presented 
when available. 
 

 Employment of individuals with learning difficulties – officers to confirm figures 
of those employed in the Corporation and the work going on the Corporation to 



encourage employment and address stigma. The Chairman of the City Bridge 
Trust Committee confirmed that a £3.5million commitment was being 
considered at the Committee’s meeting later in the week for a ‘Bridge To Work’ 
programme including grants to Centre for Mental Health, Inclusion London, 
Muscular Dystrophy UK, National Autistic Society and Whizz-Kids.  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed schedule of meetings be agreed. 
 

10. INNER NORTH EAST LONDON UPDATE  
The Director of Community & Children’s Services advised that at their last 
meeting the INEL JHOSC had considered the sustainability and transformation 
plan for North East London which sought to bring different parts of the health 
economy together, streamlining services and reducing costs. The INEL JHOSC 
had scrutinised the financials, intentions, and the inclusion of adult social care 
services (which were LA funded but would be impacted by the changes NHS 
England were proposing), and it was noted the concerns of the INEL JHOSC 
had not been fully assuaged. 
 
Members requested an update on the changes to cancer services be provided 
at a future meeting, and agreed that INEL JOHSC minutes be circulated 
electronically to the Committee after meetings.  
 
RESOLVED – That an update on cancer services be provided at a future 
meeting, and INEL JHOSC minutes be circulated after each meeting.  
 

11. SOCIAL WELLBEING  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services regarding the City of London Corporation’s Social Wellbeing Panel 
and Strategy.  
 
Members noted that doing more to tackle social isolation had been identified as 
a priority in the Department of Community & Children’s Services Business Plan, 
in the City Corporation’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, in the Mental 
Health Strategy and by the Adult Advisory Group. The City Corporation 
commissioned Dr Roger Green from Goldsmiths, University of London, to 
investigate the extent, causes and possible solutions to loneliness for people in 
the City of London. His research was presented to the  
Community and Children’s Services Grand Committee in July 2016 and has 
underpinned the City Corporation’s further work on this issue. A month long 
public consultation was carried out on the Social Wellbeing Strategy, with face 
to face events, a consultation website and leaflets in libraries and other public 
venues. The strategy focussed on wellbeing, but this in turn would have a 
positive impact on health needs.  
 
A Member queried the clarity of the strategy, which she found vague with 
regard to what was going to be implemented and pursued and would therefore 
be difficult to measure success against. Officers reassured Members that there 
was every intention of acting on these findings (and work had already begun in 
some areas) and undertook to circulate the action plan to the Committee 
electronically. Officers advised that the draft strategy would be considered at 
the Community & Children’s Services Committee meeting scheduled for later 
this week, the Health and Wellbeing Board at their meeting in June, and had 



also been submitted to the Jo Cox Commission on Loneliness. The Chairman 
thanked officers for the report, and proposed a follow-up report taking a 
quantitative approach in order to establish the cost of loneliness and/or the cost 
benefit of addressing loneliness. Officers agreed this would be beneficial (i.e. 
for seeking funding) and was the natural progression for this work.  
 
RESOLVED – That the action plan be circulated to Members, and the report be 
noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)   
               15                                                                             3 
  16-17         - 
 

15. LOCAL PROCUREMENT OF SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member’s question regarding accessing health services 
outside the square mile, officers advised that the City Corporation made no 
restrictions on people, it was just more difficult to identify them and link up the 
health provision when they used hospitals less familiar with the City 
Corporation.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


